Delhi Midpoll 2003-Survey Findings

Q1: Did some one visit your house a few weeks earlier in connection with an election survey?
N (%)
1: No 609 24.8
2: Yes 1718 70.1
8: Do not remember 125 5.1
Total 2452 100.0
Q2: The elections to the Delhi assembly will be held in the next 2-3 days. In this context, have

you made up your mind whom to vote for?

N (%)
1: No 404 16.5
2: Yes 1985 81.0
8: Don’t know 63 2.6
Total 2452 100.0
Q3: If the assembly elections are held tomorrow, whom would you vote for?
Y (%)
01: Congtress 1293 52.7
02: BJP 815 33.2
03: JD(U) 7 3
04: CPI 1 0
06: BSP 56 2.3
08: Independents 40 1.6
09: Other parties 24 1.0
16: NCP 13 5
21: Shiv Sena 2 1
33: SP 15 .6
36: RJD 2 1
37: Janata party 1 0
39: Lok Shakti 3 1
66: INLD 1 0
98: Don’t know 36 1.5
99: Blank/NA 143 5.8
Total 2452 100.0
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Q4: Will you vote for the candidate of the party for whom you just voted or will your decision
change?
N (%)
1: Vote for same party 1862 75.9
2: Can change preference 295 12.0
8: Don’t know 295 12.0
Total 2452 100.0
Q5: In your opinion, whom amongst Sheila Dixit and Madanlal Khurana should become the

next chief minister of Delhi?

!

(o)

1: Sheila Dixit 1204 49.1
2: Madan Lala Khurana 725 29.6
3: Any one from Congress 109 4.4
4: Any one from BJP 29 1.2
8: Don’t know 385 15.7
Total 2452 100.0
Qo: Who has been given the Congress ticket from your constituency?
1: Correct 1690 68.9
2: Incorrect 762 31.1
Total 2452 100.0
Q7: And the BJP?
1: Correct 1544 63.0
2: Incorrect 908 37.0
Total 2452 100.0
Q8i: How satistied are with the candidates of the Congress?

1: Completely dissatisfied

154

6.3

2: Dissatisfied

212

8.6
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3: Satisfied to some extent 558 22.8

4: Completely satisfied 980 40.0

8: Don’t know 548 22.3

Total 2452 100.0
Q8ii:  How satisfied are with the candidates of the BJP?

!

(o)

1: Completely dissatisfied 173 7.1
2: Dissatisfied 266 10.8
3: Satisfied to some extent 549 22.4
4: Completely satisfied 753 30.7
8: Don’t know 711 29.0
Total 2452 100.0
Q8a:  (Ifdissatisfied) If you are dissatisfied, how will it affect you voting preference?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Switch from BJP to Cong. 149 6.1 19.9
2: Switch from Cong. to BJP 181 7.4 241
3: Switch from Cong. to Others 33 1.3 4.4
4: Switch from BJP to others 17 7 2.3
8: Don’t know 370 15.1 49.3
Total 750 30.6 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1702 69.4
Total 2452 100.0
QO. Now I will talk of some issues on which both the Congress and the BJP wish to take

credit. Tell me, which party you would give credit for this

a:  Building flyovers to improve the road situation

1: Congtess 1072 43.7
2: BJP 557 22.7
3: Both 368 15.0
4: Others 26 1.1
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8: Don’t know 429 17.5
Total 2452 100.0
b:  Bringing the Metro to Delhi
%)
1: Congress 865 35.3
2: BJP 762 31.1
3: Both 375 15.3
4: Others 39 1.6
8: Don’t know 411 16.8
Total 2452 100.0
c:  Reducing pollution by bringing CNG
(%)
1: Congress 1043 42.5
2: BJP 549 22.4
3: Both 250 10.2
4: Others 175 7.1
8: Don’t know 435 17.7
Total 2452 100.0
d:  Improving the power situation
(%)
1: Congress 1049 42.8
2: BJP 450 18.4
3: Both 261 10.6
4: Others 84 3.4
8: Don’t know 608 24.8
Total 2452 100.0
Q10:  If a candidate has a criminal background, but does work, will you vote for him/her?
1: No 1652 67.4
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2: Yes 680 27.7
8: Don’t know 120 4.9
Total 2452 100.0
Q11:  If some candidate is corrupt, but does work, will you vote for him/her?
| (%)
1: No 1925 78.5
2: Yes 415 16.9
8: Don’t know 112 4.6
Total 2452 100.0

Q12:  If a candidate is illiterate, but does work, will you vote for him/her?

N (%)
1: No 471 19.2
2: Yes 1887 77.0
8: Don’t know 94 3.8
Total 2452 100.0
Q13:  If a candidate is honest and well-educated, but does not do any work, will you vote for
him/her?
N (%)
1: No 2229 90.9
2: Yes 101 4.1
8: Don’t know 122 5.0
Total 2452 100.0
Q14:  According to a decision by the Supreme Court, every candidate contesting the election

has to give complete information regarding his/her age, wealth and criminal cases. Have

you heard about this?

1: No 1111 45.3
2: Yes 1110 45.3
8: Don’t know 231 9.4
Total 2452 100.0
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a (If yes) To what extent do you consider this decision to be correct. Completely
correct, Correct to a certain extent, Incorrect or Completely Incorrect?

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully correct 946 38.6 85.2
2: Somewhat correct 69 2.8 6.2
3: Incorrect 9 4 .8
4: Fully incorrect 54 2.2 4.9
8: Don’t know 32 1.3 2.9
Total 1110 45.3 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1342 54.7
Total 2452 100.0
Q15:  Some people vote after considering the performance of the state government, some

considering the performance of the Central government and some looking at the
candidate. When voting in this election, what would you give the greatest importance?

hY (%)
1: Central Government 333 13.6
2: State Government 392 16.0
3: Candidate 1105 451
4: Others 81 3.3
5: Both 296 12.1
8: Don’t know 245 10.0
Total 2452 100.0

Q16:  While voting, to which factor do you give more importance- the party or the candidate?

1: Party 1101 44.9
2: Candidate 1131 46.1
3: Caste/community 45 1.8
4: Others 51 2.1
8: Don’t know 124 5.1
Total 2452 100.0

Q17:  Looking at the performance of the present Congress government in Delhi, should the
government be given a second chance?
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N (%)
1: No 650 26.5
2: Yes 1452 59.2
8: Don’t know 350 14.3
Total 2452 100.0

Q18:  In the last ten years, three different government ruled at the Centre, the first was the
Congress one, then the United Front government and then the BJP led coalition
government. Which of the three governments do you consider the best?

1: Congress Government 964 39.3

2: BJP Government 761 31.0

3: United Front government 45 1.8

4: No difference 328 13.4

8: Don’t know 354 14.4

Total 2452 100.0
Q19:  While voting in this election, which issue would be the most important for you?

01: Statehood for Delhi 14 .6
02: Authorisation of colonies 71 2.9
03: Development of Delhi 460 18.8
04: Supply of water 229 9.3
05: Supply of power 227 9.3
06: Unemployment/ Lack of Employment opportunities 522 21.3
07: Pollution 29 1.2
08: Dengue 21 9
09: Quality of roads 108 4.4
10: Quality of Public transport 17 7
11: Traffic Congestion 19 .8
12: Establishment of Metro Rail 2 1
13: Quality of education 24 1.0
14: Quality of health services 19 8
15: Cleaning up of Yamuna 2 A
17: Sushil Sharma/Tandoor case 4 2
18: Crime/Law and Order 90 3.7
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19: Babri Masjid/Ayodhya Issue 5 2
20: Reservation of upper castes 6 2
21: Reservation for women 4 2
22: Relations with Pakistan/Kashmir issue 3 1
24: Other issues 189 7.7
98: Can’t Say/Don’t know 160 6.5
99: No issue 227 9.3
Total 2452 100.0
Q20:  In your opinion, which party is winning in Delhi?
hY (%)
01: Congtress 1282 52.3
02: BJP 575 23.5
06: BSP 7 3
08: Independents 5 2
09: Other parties 6 2
16: NCP 1 .0
33: SP 3 1
39: Lok Shakti 1 0
66: INLD 1 .0
98: Don’t know 421 17.2
99: Blank/NA 150 6.1
Total 2452 100.0
Q21:  In your opinion which party is winning in your assembly constituency?
hY (%)
01: Congtess 1157 47.2
02: BJP 689 28.1
03: JD(U) 8 3
06: BSP 20 .8
08: Independents 23 9
09: Other parties 14 .6
16: NCP 3 |
21: Shiv Sena 1 .0
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N (%)
33:SP 5 2
37: Janata party 1 0
39: Lok Shakti 1 0
66: INLD 1 0
98: Don’t know 374 15.3
99: Blank/NA 155 0.3
Total 2452 100.0
Q22:  These days, many elections surveys are being published in newspapers. Have read or
heard about them?
N (%)
1: No 1237 50.4
2: Yes 1013 41.3
8: Don’t know 202 8.2
Total 2452 100.0
a (Ifyes) Has this affected your voting decision?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No impact 654 26.7 04.6
2: Switched from Congtress to BJP 107 4.4 10.6
3: Switched from BJP to Congress 114 4.6 11.3
8: Don’t know 138 5.6 13.6
Total 1013 41.3 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1439 58.7
Total 2452 100.0

Q23:  Have you heard or read about the surveys published in “The Hindustan Times &
‘Hindustan’?

N (%)
1: No 1458 59.5
2: Yes 803 32.7
8: Don’t know 191 7.8
Total 2452 100.0
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(Ifyes) After reading it, how did you feel the reports were- favouring the Congress,
favouring the BJP or completely neutral?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Favouring Congtess 271 11.1 33.7
2: Favouring BJP 64 2.6 8.0
3: Neutral 336 13.7 41.8
8: Don’t know 132 5.4 16.4
Total 803 32.7 100.0
Missing 9: NA 1649 67.3
Total 2452 100.0
Q24: Do you have a cable connection in your house?
1: No 793 32.3
2: Yes 1659 67.7
Total 2452 100.0

a (If yes) Which channels do you watch and how frequently- daily, regularly,

sometimes, or never?

al:  Aaj Tak?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 118 4.8 7.1
2: Yes 1541 62.8 92.9
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
a2:  How frequently do you watch Aaj Tak?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 58 2.4 3.8
2: Sometimes 365 14.9 23.7
3: Regulatly 290 11.8 18.8
4: Daily 828 33.8 53.7
Total 1541 62.8 100.0
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Valid (%)

Missing | 9: N.A. 911 37.2
Total 2452 100.0

bl: Do you get NDTV India?

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 607 24.8 36.6
2: Yes 1052 429 63.4
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0

b2:  How frequently do you watch NDTV India?

h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 236 9.6 224
2: Sometimes 389 15.9 37.0
3: Regularly 193 7.9 18.3
4: Daily 234 9.5 22.2
Total 1052 42.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1400 57.1
Total 2452 100.0
cl: Do you get Sahara Samay?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 599 24.4 36.1
2: Yes 1060 43.2 63.9
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0

c2:  How frequently do you watch Sahara Samay

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Never 281 11.5 26.5
2: Sometimes 460 18.8 434
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N (%) Valid (%)
3: Regularly 168 0.9 15.8
4: Daily 151 0.2 14.2
Total 1060 43.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1392 56.8
Total 2452 100.0
dl: Do you get Zee News?
(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 368 15.0 22.2
2: Yes 1291 52.7 77.8
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
d2:  How frequently do you watch Zee News?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 186 7.6 14.4
2: Sometimes 415 16.9 32.1
3: Regularly 277 11.3 21.5
4: Daily 413 16.8 32.0
Total 1291 52.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1161 47.3
Total 2452 100.0
el: Do you get DD News?
(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 640 26.1 38.6
2: Yes 1019 41.6 61.4
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
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e2:  How frequently do you watch DD News?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 303 12.4 29.7
2: Sometimes 405 16.5 39.7
3: Regularly 147 0.0 14.4
4: Daily 164 6.7 16.1
Total 1019 41.6 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1433 58.4
Total 2452 100.0
f1: Do you get Star News?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 486 19.8 29.3
2: Yes 1173 47.8 70.7
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
f2:  How frequently do you watch Star News?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 221 9.0 18.8
2: Sometimes 458 18.7 39.0
3: Regularly 214 8.7 18.2
4: Daily 280 11.4 23.9
Total 1173 47.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1279 52.2
Total 2452 100.0
gl: Do you get NDTV 24 X 7?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 990 40.4 59.7
2: Yes 669 27.3 40.3
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 2452 100.0
g2:  How frequently do you watch NDTV 24 X 7?
] (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 338 13.8 50.5
2: Sometimes 209 8.5 31.2
3: Regularly 67 2.7 10.0
4: Daily 55 2.2 8.2
Total 669 27.3 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1783 72.7
Total 2452 100.0
hl: Do you get Headline Today?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1026 41.8 61.8
2: Yes 0633 25.8 38.2
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
h2:  How frequently do you watch Headline Today?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 340 13.9 53.7
2: Sometimes 219 8.9 34.6
3: Regularly 46 1.9 7.3
4: Daily 28 1.1 4.4
Total 633 25.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1819 74.2
Total 2452 100.0
il: Do you get CNBC?

Valid (%)

Valid

1: No

1117

45.6

67.3
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N (%) Valid (%)
2: Yes 542 22.1 32.7
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
i2:  How frequently do you watch CNBC?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 372 15.2 68.6
2: Sometimes 130 5.3 24.0
3: Regularly 22 9 4.1
4: Daily 18 7 3.3
Total 542 22.1 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1910 77.9
Total 2452 100.0
jl: Do you get CNN?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1098 44.8 06.2
2: Yes 561 22.9 33.8
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
j2: How frequently do you watch CNN?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 393 16.0 70.1
2: Sometimes 137 5.6 24.4
3: Regularly 16 7 2.9
4: Daily 15 .6 2.7
Total 561 22.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1891 77.1
Total 2452 100.0
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k1: Do you get BBC?

(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 984 40.1 59.3
2: Yes 675 27.5 40.7
Total 1659 67.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 793 32.3
Total 2452 100.0
How frequently do you watch BBC?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Never 414 16.9 61.3
2: Sometimes 190 7.7 28.1
3: Regularly 37 1.5 5.5
4: Daily 34 1.4 5.0
Total 675 27.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1777 72.5
Total 2452 100.0
Q25:  If the Lok Sabha Election held tomorrow, whom would you vote for?
N (o)
01: Congtress 1145 46.7
02: BJP 823 33.6
03: JD(U) 7 3
06: BSP 33 1.3
08: Independents 18 7
09: Other parties 20 .8
16: NCP 2 1
21: Shiv Sena 1 0
33: SP 5 2
36: RJD 2 1
66: INLD 1 0
98: Don’t know 188 7.7
99: Blank/NA 207 8.4
Total 2452 100.0
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B1: What is your age?
1: Up to 25 Years 517 211
2: 26-35 Years 725 29.6
3: 36-45 Years. 563 23.0
4: 46-55 Years 333 13.6
5: 56 years and above 314 12.8
Total 2452 100.0

B2: Gender

1: Male 1204 51.5
2: Female 1188 48.5
Total 2452 100.0
B3: What is your highest level of education?
N | (%)
0: Non-Literate 389 15.9
1: Below Primary 65 2.7
2: Middle Fail 243 9.9
3: Matric Fail 282 11.5
4: Matric 422 17.2
5: College No Degree 393 16.0
6: Graduate 485 19.8
7: Post Graduate 109 4.4
8: Professional Degree 43 1.8
9: N.A. 21 9
Total 2452 100.0

B4: What is the highest level of education of your Father/Mother?

0: Non-Literate 985 40.2
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N | (%)
1: Below Primary 55 2.2
2: Middle Fail 210 8.6
3: Matric Fail 178 7.3
4: Matric 343 14.0
5: College No Degree 169 6.9
6: Graduate 272 11.1
7: Post Graduate 85 3.5
8: Professional Degree 32 1.3
9: N.A. 123 5.0
Total 2452 100.0
B5: What is your main occupation?
hY (%)
01: Scientist 2 Aa
02: Engineers 10 4
03: Doctors 11 4
04: Lawyers 6 2
05: Accountants 16 7
06: College/University Teachers 10 4
08: Modern Artist 5 2
09: Other Higher Professional 2 A
10: Science Technician 4 2
11: Computer Operator 14 .6
12: Alternative Doctors 3 1
13: Medical Technician 6 2
14: School Teachers 46 1.9
15: Nursery Teachers 8 3
16: Folk & Commercial Artist 2 1
18: Priests 3 1
19: Other Lowers Professional 6 2
20: Elected Officer (Central) 1 0
21: Elected Officer (District) 1 0
22: Managers 12 .5
23: Officers Class-1 7 3
24: Officers Class-11 38 1.5
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N (%)
25: Class-111 Employee 71 2.9
26: Superintendents 6 2
27: Traditional Clerks 3 1
28: Class-1V Employee 58 2.4
29: Other Administrative 29 1.2
30: Big Businessmen 13 5
31: Medium Businessmen 100 4.1
32: Small Businessmen 189 7.7
33: Petty Businessmen 55 2.2
34: Hawkers 19 .8
35: Sales Executive 28 1.1
36: Salespersons 7 3
37: Shop Assistants 19 .8
38: Rentier 1 0
39: Other Businessmen 26 1.1
40: Waiters 1 0
41: Dhobi 5 2
42: Barbers 3 1
43: Ayahs, Maids 12 5
44: Chowkidars 4 2
45: Sweepers 6 2
49: Other Service Workers 28 1.1
50: Mechanics 64 2.6
51: Electricians 25 1.0
52: Jewelers 2 1
53: Tailors 26 1.1
54: Weavers 5 2
55: Shoemakers 3 A
56: Blacksmiths 3 A
57: Carpenters 6 2
59: Other Skilled Workers 40 1.6
61: Mesons 2 A
62: Potters 1 .0
64: Furniture makers 4 2
65: Rickshaw-Pullers 9 4
66: Unskilled Labours 51 2.1
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N (%)
69: Other Semi-Skilled Workers 27 1.1
71: Cultivators 10-20 Acres 2 |
72: Cultivators 5-10 Acres 4 2
73: Cultivators 1-5 Acres 6 2
81: Dairy Firming 4 2
82: Poultry Firming 1 0
90: House-Wives/Husbands 905 36.9
91: Students 130 53
92: Employment Seekers 30 1.2
93: Unemployed 41 1.7
95: Other Occupations 6 2
98: Unidentifiable 21 9
99: N.A. 138 5.6
Total 2452 100.0
Bb5a: What is the occupation of the main earner?
N (o)
01: Scientist 10 4
02: Engineers 30 1.2
03: Doctors 18 7
04: Lawyers 10 4
05: Accountants 24 1.0
06: College/University Teachers 17 7
08: Modern Artist 5 2
09: Other Higher Professional 0
10: Science Technician 2 A
11: Computer Operator 13 5
12: Alternative Doctors 5 2
13: Medical Technician 8 3
14: School Teachers 57 2.3
15: Nursery Teachers 3 1
16: Folk & Commercial Artist 2 1
18: Priests 3 1
19: Other Lowers Professional 9 4
20: Elected Officer (Central) 2 1
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N (%)
21: Elected Officer (District) 2 1
22: Managers 28 1.1
23: Officers Class-1 20 .8
24: Officers Class-11 73 3.0
25: Class-111 Employee 182 7.4
26: Superintendents 9 4
27: Traditional Clerks 8 3
28: Class-1V Employee 120 4.9
29: Other Administrative 56 2.3
30: Big Businessmen 33 1.3
31: Medium Businessmen 211 8.6
32: Small Businessmen 387 15.8
33: Petty Businessmen 96 3.9
34: Hawkers 32 1.3
35: Sales Executive 31 1.3
36: Salespersons 16 7
37: Shop Assistants 21 9
38: Rentier 9 4
39: Other Businessmen 41 1.7
40: Waiters 2 A
41: Dhobi 8 3
42: Barbers 7 3
43: Ayahs, Maids 6 2
44: Chowkidars 17 7
45: Sweepers 11 4
49: Other Service Workers 27 1.1
50: Mechanics 122 5.0
51: Electricians 41 1.7
52: Jewelers 4 2
53: Tailors 40 1.6
54: Weavers 7 3
55: Shoemakers 6 2
56: Blacksmiths 5 2
57: Carpenters 16 7
59: Other Skilled Workers 64 2.6
61: Mesons 3 A1
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N (%)
62: Potters 2 A
64: Furniture makers 6 2
65: Rickshaw-Pullers 19 .8
66: Unskilled Labours 78 3.2
69: Other Semi-Skilled Workers 36 1.5
70: Cultivators 20+ Acres 4 2
71: Cultivators 10-20 Acres 2
72: Cultivators 5-10 Acres 3 1
73: Cultivators 1-5 Acres 14 .6
81: Dairy Firming 4 2
82: Poultry Firming .0
90: House-Wives/Husbands 2
92: Employment Seekers 2
93: Unemployed 14 .6
95: Other Occupations 10 4
98: Unidentifiable 14 .6
99: N.A. 254 10.4
Total 2452 100.0
Bo: Nature of Employment
N (%)
1: Government/Public Sector 565 23.0
2: Un-organised Sector 129 53
3: Organised/Private 368 15.0
4: Self Employed 1150 46.9
9: NA 240 9.8
Total 2452 100.0
B6b: Type of Jobs
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Class I 47 1.9 9.3
2: Class 11 103 4.2 20.3
3: Class 111 196 8.0 38.6
4: Class IV 162 6.6 31.9

LOKNITI, CSDS Page 22



Delhi Midpoll 2003-Survey Findings

h (%) Valid (%)
Total 508 20.7 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1944 79.3
Total 2452 100.0
Boc: Average monthly income (in Rs.)
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: 50,000+ 9 4 .6
2: 20,000-50,000 04 2.6 4.1
3:10,001-20,000 147 0.0 9.4
4: 5001-10,000 506 20.6 32.2
5: 2001-5000 529 21.6 33.7
6: Up to 2000 178 7.3 11.3
8: Don’t know 136 5.5 8.7
Total 1569 64.0 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 883 36.0
Total 2452 100.0

B7: What is your Caste/Jati-Biradari/Tribe?

01: Brahmin 297 12.1
02: Bhumihar 29 1.2
03: Rajput 180 7.3
04: Kayasthas 52 2.1
05: Vaishya 169 6.9
06: Jain 36 1.5
07: Punjabi Khatri 250 10.2
08: Sindhi 17 7
09: Other Upper Caste 106 4.3
10: Jat Hindu 117 4.8
19: Other PP 9 4
20: Gujjar 32 1.3
21: Yadav 51 2.1
22: Kurmi 20 8
23: Lodh 4 2
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24: Koeri 20 .8
27: Gaderia 13 .5
29: Other Peasant OBC 19 .8
30: Bunkar 7 3
31: Darzee 2 A
32: Thathera 2 A
34: Badhai 10 4
35: Kumhar 31 1.3
36: Lohar 14 .6
37: Sunar 23 9
39: Other Craftsmen 2 |
40: Kewat 12 5
41: Dhobi 13 5
42: Nai 43 1.8
43: Teli 9 4
44: Jogi 5 2
45: Traders OBC 5 2
49: Other Service OBC 10 4
50: Jatav 187 7.6
51: Balmiki 120 4.9
52: Pasi 10 4
56: Mahar 3 |
57: Dhobi 15 .6
58: Lowest Scheduled caste 3 A
59: Other Scheduled caste 86 3.5
60: Scheduled tribe 3 |
70: Ashrafs 68 2.8
71: Mughal 31 1.3
72: Rajput(Muslim) 11 4
73: Other Muslim Upper Caste 2 1
74: Peasants+Traders 7 3
75: Craftsmen+Weavers 23 9
76: Service Muslim 9 4
78: Muslim no caste 9 4
79: Other Muslim 18 7
80: Jat Sikh 31 1.3
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81: Khatri Sikh 29 1.2
82: OBC Sikh 4 2
83: Sikh no caste 15 .6
84: Others Sikhs 19 .8
85: Upper Christians 7 3
86: OBC Christian 1 .0
87: Dalit Christian 1 0
88: Christian no caste 4 2
89: Other Christian 1 .0
90: Parsi 1 0
92: Buddhists 1 0
94: Other minorities 1 .0
95: Hindu No Caste 16 7
98: No religion no Caste 37 1.5
99: NA 70 2.9
Total 2452 100.0
a And what is your Caste group?
hY (%)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 481 19.6
Scheduled Tribe(ST) 22 9
3: Other Backward Caste(OBC) 464 18.9
4: General/Other 1396 56.9
8: Not sure 89 3.6
Total 2452 100.0

BS: Which religion do you follow?

1: Hindu 2095 85.4
2: Muslim 191 7.8
3: Christian 15 .6
4: Sikh 115 4.7
5: Buddhist 2 1
0: Jain 27 1.1
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8: Others 7 )
Total 2452 100.0

BO: Type of Colony

01: Group Housing Society 116 4.7
02: Government Flats 115 4.7
03: D.D.A. Flats 128 5.2
04: HCC (500+yards) 31 1.3
05: Private house (300-499 yards) 68 2.8
06: Private house(100-299 yards) 401 16.4
07: Private house (upto 100 yards) 659 26.9
08: Jhuggi Jhopti 200 8.2
09: Resettlement colony (upto 20 yards) 110 4.5
10: Resettlement colony (21-40 yards) 160 6.5
11: Resettlement colony(41-80 yards) 151 6.2
12: Village 201 8.2
13: Others 112 4.6
Total 2452 100.0

B10:  Type of residential Accommodation

N (%)
01: Farm House/Luxuty flats 19 8
02: Kothi-Bunglow/C-1 Type Government Flats 179 7.3
03: SFS/Upper HIG (3-4 Bed rooms)/Type VI,C-1I Govt. Flats 73 3.0
04: HIG /Type IV and V Government Flats 115 4.7
05: MIG /Type III Government Flat 361 14.7
06: LIG Flat /Type II Government Flat 376 15.3
07:Janta flat/30 yards (1 room) 316 12.9
08: Kuttcha-Pucca mix in 585 23.9
09: Jhuggi-Jhopri pucca 95 3.9
10: Jhuggi-jhopri kuttcha 79 3.2
11: Servant Quarter in kothi/Bunglow 10 4
12: Barsati 4 2
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N (%)
13: Barsati in Lower Class Locality 17 v
14: House less/Footpath/Raen Basera/Staying at office space 2 1
15: Others 221 9.0
Total 2452 100.0
B11: No. of rooms
)
0: Blank 4 2
1: One 391 15.9
2: Two 659 26.9
3: Three 657 26.8
4: Four 377 15.4
5: Five 162 6.6
6: Six 94 3.8
7: Seven 31 1.3
8: Eight 27 1.1
9: Nine and above 50 2.0
Total 2452 100.0
B12:  No of Couples living in the house
(7o)
0: Blank 91 3.7
1: One 1140 46.5
2: Two 777 31.7
3: Three 270 11.0
4: Four 94 3.8
5: Five 38 1.5
6: Six 16 7
7: Seven 9 4
8: Eight 9 4
9: Nine and above 8 3
Total 2452 100.0
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B13: Do you have Independent Kitchen within the house

1: No 490 20.0
2: Yes 1962 80.0
Total 2452 100.0

B14: Source of drinking water

1: Municipality tap water within the house 1832 74.7
2: Shared municipality tap water 217 8.8
3: Own hand pump/tube well 167 6.8
4: Municipality hand pump/tube well 96 3.9
5: Community hand pump 59 2.4
6:Municipality tank supply 60 2.4
7: Well 1 0
8: Others 18 7
9: N.A. 2 1
Total 2452 100.0
B15: Latrine type used regulatly by the respondent
N (o)
1: Flush system (linked to sever) 1309 53.4
2: Flush with septic tank 451 18.4
3: Traditional latrine 332 13.5
4: Sulabh 188 7.7
5: Mobile latrine 18 7
6: Traditional pit 19 8
7: No latrine/open space 95 3.9
8: Others 36 1.5
9: N.A. 4 2
Total 2452 100.0
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B16:  Main type of fuel used in the household for cooking meals

1: LP.G. gas 2203 89.8
2: Electricity 4 2
3: LPG Gas and Electricity 166 0.8
4: Kerosene/Stove 33 1.3
8: Others 41 1.7
9: N.A. 5 2
Total 2452 100.0
B17: Source of light
N (o)
1: Authorised electricity 2263 92.3
2: Unauthorised electricity 137 5.6
3: Kerosene 19 .8
4: Solar 1 .0
6: Others 10 4
7: No light 16 7
9: N.A. 6 2
Total 2452 100.0

B18: Material goods possessed by respondent or family

a: House/Flat

No 287 11.7
Yes 2165 88.3
Total 2452 100.0

b:  Car/Jeep

Blank 1898 77.4
One 448 18.3
Two 86 3.5
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Three 13 5

Four 1 0

Seven 1 .0

Nine and above 5 2

Total 2452 100.0
¢ Scooter/Motor cycle

No 1221 49.8
Yes 1231 50.2
Total 2452 100.0

d:  Cycle

No 1500 61.2
Yes 952 38.8
Total 2452 100.0

e: Air Conditionets

Blank 2041 83.2
One 308 12.6
Two 73 3.0
Three 14 .6
Four 5 2
Five 1 .0
Six 2 |
Nine and above 8 3
Total 2452 100.0
f: Computer
No 2120 86.5
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Yes 332 13.5

Total 2452 100.0
g: Television

Colour 1785 72.8

B/W 507 20.7

No 160 6.5

Total 2452 100.0
h:  Telephone/Mobile phone

Blank 1022 41.7
One 947 38.6
Two 370 15.1
Three 62 2.5
Four 25 1.0
Five 6 2
Six 3 |
Seven 3 Aa
Nine and above 14 .6
Total 2452 100.0

1:

Radio

No 1237 50.4
Yes 1215 49.6
Total 2452 100.0

Refrigerator

743

30.3

1709

69.7
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Total 2452 100.0
B21:  Most frequently used means of transport to commute to workplace from your residence?
h (%)
1: Own car/four wheeler 170 6.9
2: Own two wheeler 336 13.7
3: Auto/Taxi 18 7
4: Chartered bus 04 2.6
5: Public transport(bus) 524 21.4
0: Cycle/Rickshaw 120 4.9
7: Walking 431 17.6
8: Metro rail 5 2
9: NA 784 32.0
Total 2452 100.0
B22: From which states your ancestors belong to?
| (%)
10: Delhi 637 26.0
12: Rajasthan 144 5.9
15: Madhya Pradesh 26 1.1
16: Chhattisgarh 1 .0
20: Uttar Pradesh 707 28.8
21: Uttaranchal 70 2.9
25: Bihar 110 4.5
26: Jharkhand 1 0
30: Punjab 131 5.3
31: Haryana 173 7.1
32: Himachal Pradesh 22 9
35: Jammu & Kashmir 4
39: Chandigarh 2 1
40: Maharashtra 2 1
45: Gujarat 16 7
50: Tamil Nadu 4 2
53: Kerala 11 4
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h (%)
55: Andhra Pradesh 1 0
60: West Bengal 18 7
65: Orissa 8 )
70: Assam 2 1
80: Pakistan (no details) 160 0.5
81: Punjab (Pakistan) 64 2.6
82: Sindh (Pakistan) 23 9
83: NWFP (Pakistan) 9 4
84: Baluchistan (Pakistan) 2 1
85: Bangladesh/East Bengal 2 1
87: Nepal 38 3
98: Don’t know 50 2.0
99: N.A. 39 1.6
Total 2452 100.0
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